This results in deferral of a portion of the income, with the deferred elements being analysed between those
due within one year and those due after more than one year. In preparing the financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2023, the directors identified £801,877 (group and company) of technical reserves that
should have been recognised as deferred income, of which £672,280 (group and company) was due within
one year and the remaining £129,597 (group and company) was due after more than one year. The remaining
claims handling technical reserve of £48,270 (group and company) has been reclassified from “Creditors:
amounts falling due after more than one year” to “Provisions for liabilities”. A prior period adjustment has
been processed to correct the presentation of these items in the comparative period. No restatement has
been made to turnover or expenditure as the directors have assessed the impact of the revised application
of the accounting policy to not be material to the previously reported income and expenditure.

Changes to the statement of financial position - group

Group

As previously
reported

£
Adjustment

£

As restated at  31
December 2022

£
Creditors: Amounts falling due
within one year

22,652,861 672,280 23,325,141

Accruals and deferred income 1,771,946 672,280 2,444,226

Net current assets 3,581,370 	 (672,280) 2,909,090

Total assets less current liabilities 3,857,907 (672,280) 3,185,627

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more
than one year

1,133,794 (711,135) 422,659

Technical reserves creditor 1,133,794 (840,732) 293,062

Deferred income – 129,597 129,597

Provisions for liabilities

Claims handling provision – 38,855 38,855

Net assets 2,580,141 – 2,580,141

Capital and reserves

Shareholders’ funds 2,580,141 – 2,580,141

Notes to the financial statements continued

42   Broker Direct Plc – Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the financial statements continued

Company

As previously
reported

£
Adjustment

£

As restated at  31
December 2022

£
Creditors: Amounts falling due
within one year

21,639,042 672,280 22,311,322

Accruals and deferred income 1,381,161 672,280 2,053,441

Net current assets 2,955,072 672,280 2,282,792

Total assets less current liabilities 3,196,730 (672,280) 2,524,450

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more
than one year

1,133,794 (711,135) 422,659

Technical reserves creditor 1,133,794 (840,732) 293,062

Deferred income – 129,597 129,597

Provisions for liabilities

Claims handling provision – 38,855 38,855

Net assets 1,918,964 – 1,918,964

Capital and reserves

Shareholders’ funds 1,918,964 – 1,918,964

29	 Controlling party

The directors do not consider that there is a controlling party of the entity.

30	 Subsidiary company audit exemption

BDElite Limited (company number 07636844) is entitled to and has taken advantage of the exemption from
statutory audit conferred under Section 479A of the Companies Act 2006.

Proficient Insurance Administration Limited (company number 12311851) is entitled to and has taken advantage
of the exemption from statutory audit conferred under Section 479A of the Companies Act 2006.

31	 Dormant subsidiary account preparation and filing exemption

Proficient Insurance Administration Limited (company number 12311851) is entitled to and has taken